
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

Monday, February 12, 2018 at 4:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers in the Municipal Building 

 
AGENDA: 
 

1) 2032 Airport Road – PH – Review & Recommendation for Termination of CUP for Exterior 
Storage Standards for Non-Residential Districts 

2) 2032 Airport Road – PH – Review & Recommendation for Termination of CUP for Outdoor 
Storage and Wholesaling   

3) Bielinski – PUD – Hunter Oaks Conceptual Review 
4) Revisit Successor CUPs for Taverns 
5) Plan Commission Minutes – January 22, 2018 

 

 

 



2032 Airport Road – Bob Schuett 
 

At the September 25, 2017 Plan Commission, Bob Schuett the owner, petitioned the Plan 
Commission for a Conditional Use Permit for his property located at 2032 Airport Road.  
2032 Airport Road is zoned General Industrial.  Bob Schuett’s property is heavily blighted 
and he does not have Conditional Use Permits for the activities occurring at 2032 Airport 
Road.  Bob Schuett needs a Conditional Use Permit for the following: 
 

1. Exterior Storage Standards 
2. Outdoor Storage or Wholesaling 

 
At the September 25, 2017 Plan Commission meeting, the Plan Commission approved 
his Conditional Use Permit for the above mentioned Land Uses.  However as part of the 
approval, the Plan Commission gave Bob Schuett 60 days to fulfill the conditions set out 
by the Site Plan Review Committee.  Bob Schuett has yet to comply with these conditions, 
and thus in violation of operating the land use mentioned above without a conditional use 
permit. 
 
These are the conditions of the Conditional Use Permit (Red Font sections are to describe 
noncompliance): 
 

1. A 6-8 foot fence is to be erected and maintained by code standard around the 
entirety of the parcel, beginning at the front of the building and extending back to 
the entire rear of the parcel with no less than a 0.8 opacity with a solid fence being 
preferred. 

a. Bob Schuett has not installed a fence to comply with this condition.  The 
site’s property line remains overgrown shrub/scrub. 

 
2. A licensed electrician must take out a permit and sign off on the existing electrical 

work which was done without the necessary permit 
a. The Building, Safety & Zoning Department has yet to receive an electrical 

permit for the work done at 2032 Airport Road. 
 

3. Any existing signage will require a sign permit and approval by the Building, Safety 
& Zoning Department. If current signage does not meet City Codes, it must be 
altered so that it does. 

a. The Building, Safety & Zoning Department has yet to receive a sign permit 
application with sign designs. 

 
4. A dedicated parking area shall be created 

a. Bob Schuett has begun doing this, but the layout and setback 5 from the 
property line are currently noncompliant. 

 
5. All unlicensed and/or inoperable vehicles shall be removed from the property 

a. The same unlicensed/inoperable vehicles are still being stored at 2032 
Airport Road. 



 
6. A Wetland Delineation or exemption must be obtained from the DNR before 

anything may be put on the Southside of the property 
a. The Building, Safety & Zoning Department has not received any evidence 

via the DNR or a consultant to show that this has been completed. 
 

7. All trailers must be removed from the front of the property 
a. Bob still has, from time to time, U-Haul trailers and various other trailers in 

the front of the principal structure. 
 

8. All Combustible material and rubbish must be removed from the property 
a. There is still a copious amount rubbish located to the rear of the property. 

 
9. The property must be inspected by the Fire Department and must be found in 

compliance with the fire codes 
a. The Fire Department has done an inspection and has found noncompliance 

 
10. The property must be maintained in compliance with the weed ordinance 

a. There are still areas of overgrown vegetation located at 2032 Airport Road. 



Watertown Fire Dept (WI)
106 Jones Street

Watertown, WI 53094

Fire Dept Violation Notice

January 31, 2018

Freight Control
2037 Airport Road RD
Watertown, WI 53094

An inspection of your facility on Jan 31, 2018 revealed the violations listed below.

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to law, you must correct them upon receipt of this notice.  An 
inspection to determine compliance with this Notice will be conducted on Mar 2, 2018.

If you fail to comply with this notice before the reinspection date listed, you may be liable for the penalties provided for 
by law for such violations.

Violations

FLAMMABLE LIQUD Flammable Liquid Storage

Note 22.9 Proper storage of flammable liquids.

IMPROPER Improper Storage

Note 19.1.2/ 10.19.1 storage of flammable materials prohibited

EXTINGUI TYPE Fire Extingusher Type and Size

Note 13.6 Need proper size extinguisher.



EXTINGUI INSTAL Fire Extingusher Placement/ Hung

Note 13.6 proper installation of extinguisher. Not less then 3 feet and not over 5 foot from floor.

ELEC CORDS Damaged or Frayed Cords/Plugs

Note 11.1 damaged extension cords need to be replaced.

ELEC EQUIP 1 Equipment Kept Clear and Accesible

Note 11.1 Need 36 inch clearance in front of the electrical box.

ADDRESSING Address Numbers Visible

Note Need address posted on building.

EXIT LIGHTS 4 Exit Lights Battery Back Up

Note 14.12.2.1 need illuminated exit sign.



CURTAINS Curtains/ Drapes

Note 22.5 general house keeping. Need to clean things up.

EXIT ACCESS 1 Exit paths must remain clear

Note 14.2must have clear access to exit.

ELEC WIRING 1 Breaker Missing / Void Spaces Covered

Note 11.1 void breaker needs cover.

BUILD COND 2 Accumulation of Waste

Note Hh12.6 Large accumulation of waste inside building.

FIRE DEPARTMENT 1 Access for Fire Apparatus

Note 18.2 Needs to be cleaned up for access to the building.



BUILD COND Building Condition/ Cleanliness

Note 18.2 exterior needs to be cleaned up.

BUILD COND 1 Removal of Unwanted Materials

Note 12.6 remove unwanted material.

ELECT COVER Cover Plates Missing

Note 11.1.10 All electrical outlets and switches Need covers.

CYLINDER Cylinders Must Be Secured

Note 63.3.1.8.4. Gas cylinders need to be secured to prevent from getting knocked over.

EXIT STORAGE Storage of Conbustibles in Exits

Note 14.2 no storage of combustibles in exit corridors.



ELEC WIRING 3 Breakers Labeled

Note 11.1 Breakers need to be labeled.

ELEC CORDS 1 Cords Cannot be Run Through Building

Note 11.1.7.5 Extension cords cannot run under or through doors or windows.

EXIT UNLOCKED Doors Kept Unlocked during Occupancy

Note 14.1 Exit door needs to be unlocked during business hours.

SPACE HEATER Space Heater Approved with Tip Over Safety

Note 10.11.9.1/ 11.5 open flame heaters are prohibited.

EXTINGUISH Annual Fire Extingusher Maintenance

Note 13.6 Need annual inspection.



435 Brad Hering
Inspector

Employee

















Revisit – Taverns 
 
Background: 
On October 19, 2017 the City of Watertown Clerk/Treasure asked both the City of Watertown’s 
Zoning Administrator and Attorney to weigh in on tavern license requirements and jukeboxes.  
The City Zoning Administrator deferred that question to the City Attorney.  However, during this 
query, the City of Watertown Zoning Administrator noted that the tavern did not have Conditional 
Use Permit for Indoor Commercials Entertainment.  Apparently not many, if any taverns have a 
Conditional Use Permit as taverns.  Many of these bars have switched owners or operators 
since the current Zoning Code was adopted in 2003.  Conditional Use Permits are tied to the 
owners or operators. 
 
History: 
1949 to 1955 (Watertown’s first Zoning Code):  Section 100.05(1) Taverns were approved by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals, both as to location and as to arrangement. 
 
1955 to 1965: Section 36.05(1) Taverns were approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, both 
as to location and as to arrangement. 
 
1965: Taverns are conditional permitted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in Neighborhood 
Business Districts (Section 18.10(2)(b)).  Downtown Business District (Section 18.11(1)(c)), 
General Business District (Section18.12(1)) and Light Manufacturing & Warehouse District 
(Section 18.13(1)) allowed taverns by right. 
 
1990-1991: Taverns were allowed by right in Neighborhood Business Districts 
 
2001: Neighborhood Office District added, required Indoor Commercial Entertainment (taverns) 
as a Conditional Use. 
 
2003:  Current Zoning Code was adopted. 
 
Issues: 
The following issues have been identified by the City of Watertown Zoning Administrator: 
 

1. What land use are taverns defined under?  Per Section 550-52H, taverns fall under Indoor 
Commercial Entertainment land use: 
 

Indoor commercial entertainment. Description: Indoor commercial entertainment 
land uses include all land uses which provide entertainment services entirely within 
an enclosed building. Such activities often have operating hours which extend 
significantly later than most other commercial land uses. Examples of such land 
uses include restaurants, taverns, theaters, health or fitness centers, all forms of 
training studios (dance, art, martial arts, etc.), bowling alleys, arcades, roller rinks, 
and pool halls. 
 
(1) Regulations: 



a. If located on the same side of the building as abutting residentially 
zoned property, no customer entrance of any kind shall be permitted 
within 150 feet, or as far as possible, of a residentially zoned property. 

b. Facility shall provide bufferyard with minimum opacity of 0.60 along all 
borders of the property abutting residentially zoned property (see § 
550-99). 
 

(2) Parking requirements. One space per every three patron seats or lockers 
(whichever is greater) or one space per three persons at the maximum 
capacity of the establishment (whichever is greater). 

 
2. What Zoning Districts allow Indoor Commercial Entertainment Land Uses: 

 

Zoning District By Right By Conditional Code Section 

Neighborhood Office (NO) No Yes 550-29B(2)(n) 

Planned Office & Inst. (PO) No Yes 550-30B(2)(i) 

Neighborhood Business (NB) No Yes 550-31B(2)(n) 

Planned Business (PB) No Yes 550-32B(2)(g) 

General Business (GB) No Yes 550-33B(2)(g) 

Central Business (CB) No Yes 550-34B(2)(f) 

Planned Industrial (PI) No Yes 550-36B(2)(e) 

 
a. As you can see there is no Zoning District that allows Indoor Commercial 

Entertainment (taverns) by right, it is a Conditional Use and requires a Conditional 
Use Permit. 

 
3.  Are these taverns just not “Grandfathered” in or Legal Non-Conforming? 

a. No, Section 550-60 defines “Non-Conforming”: 
 
A "nonconforming use" is an active and actual use of land or structures, or both, 
legally established prior to the effective date of this chapter or subsequent 
applicable amendment thereto, which has continued as the same use to the 
present and which would not be permitted under the current terms of this chapter 

 
b. Indoor Commercial Entertainment (taverns) are permitted in NO, PO, NB, PB, GB, 

CB and PI Zoning Districts under the current terms of Chapter 550, Zoning Code. 
i. Nonconforming use would only apply if the tavern is located in a Zoning 

District where it is not allowed by right or conditional use (e.g. SR-4). 
 

c. As the Zoning Code currently exists, any tavern without a Conditional Use Permit 
(or a Successor Conditional Use Permit if owner or operator has changed since 
issuance of the original CUP) would be in nonconformity. 
 

4. With that said, Section 550-142L states: 
 

Uses now regulated as conditional uses which were approved as legal land uses, 
permitted by right or as conditional uses, prior to the effective date of this chapter. 
A use now regulated as a conditional use, which was approved as a legal land use, 
either permitted by right or as a conditional use, prior to the effective date of this 



chapter, shall be considered as a legal, conforming land use so long as the 
previously approved conditions of use and site plan are followed. Any modification 
of the previously approved conditions of use or site plan shall require application 
and City consideration under this section. 

 
a. The issue with this section is that Conditional Use Permits are tied to the owner or 

operator of a property.  Not the structure or the site plan. 
 

b. Conditional Use Permits and Site Plan requirements have changed overtime  
 

i. Some taverns have most likely been in and out of compliance through the 
existence of their land use, solely based on their Zoning District (i.e., 
Neighborhood Business Districts). 
 

c. The Building, Safety & Zoning Department lacks the information/records on past 
commercial site plans or Board of Zoning Appeals decisions. 

i. A lack of past ordinance enforcement does not mean a lack of future 
ordinance enforcement. 

 
5. The City of Watertown Zoning Administrator, after consultation with the City Attorney, 

feels the best way to remedy this situation is to have existing Tavern owners (and 
operators) apply for a Successor Conditional Use Permit. 
 

a. This creates a recorded legal document that both the City of Watertown and the 

property owner or operator can turn to. 
i. Thus protecting both parties interest 

 
b. Anytime the owner or operator changes, a new Successor Conditional Use Permit 

would need to be required. 
 

6. If fees are an issues under Section 550-157: 
 

Fees for procedures requested by the City of Watertown. There shall be no fee in the case of 
applications filed in the public interest by the Common Council or the Plan Commission, other 
agency or official of the City of Watertown. 

 



Plan Commission Minutes 
January 22, 2018 

 

 

The Plan Commission met on the above date at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall with the following members present:  

Mayor John David, Alderman Fred Smith, Tony Arnett, Rick Tortomasi, and Augie Tietz. Also, in attendance were City Engineer 

Jaynellen Holloway, Dave Frohling, Brad Johnson, and Jason Wuestenberg. 

 

1. West Side Industrial Park – Review & Approve CSM:  The City of Watertown would like to create four lots within 

the Westside Industrial Park. Lots 4 and 5 cannot be combined due to the fact that Lot 4 was annexed into the City in 

2015 and is not within the TID #4 boundaries. The remaining lots are part of TID #4. The Preliminary CSM complies 

with all right-of-way dedications and Airport Approach Protection Zone height limits. A motion was made by Tony 

Arnett, seconded by Rick Tortomasi, to approve the CSM without changes. The motion was approved unanimously. 

 

2. N2064 Airport Road - Review & Approve CSM:  David Frohling would like to create a 5.85-acre lot from a 28.64-

acre parcel. The parent parcel is zoned Rural Holding, RH. While the new lot will need to be rezoned to a Zoning 

District that allows Outdoor Storage or Wholesaling, that can be accomplished at a later date. A CUP would also be 

required for this land use, regardless of the Zoning District. The Preliminary CSM complies with all right-of-way 

dedications and Airport Approach Protection Zone height limits. A motion was made by Augie Tietz, seconded by 

Tony Arnett, to approve the CSM without changes. The motion was approved unanimously. 

 

3. Approve Plan Commission Minutes of January 8, 2018:  A motion was made by Rick Tortomasi, seconded by 

Augie Tietz, to approve these minutes and the motion was approved unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting adjourned at approximately 4:48 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

 

Fred Smith 

Alderman 
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